Board Contract Summary

BC BC-338

For use with Expenditure Contracts submitted to the Board for approval. Complete information below, print, obtain signature of
authorized departmental representative, and submit this form, along with attachments, to the appropriate departments for
signature. See also: Auditor-Controller Intranet Policies->Contracts.

D1. FISCAl YA ... i ittt 2019-20 and 2020-21
D2. Department NamMeE .......coeveeiiiiiieiicieiee i PW Flood Control
D3. CONLACE PEISON .onpoeoiinsin s sovmsamsimsssasmsss o siss gt 30ty rieisansaissisrsssss on Frye
D4. TElephONe qu:uusisimssansicssossisisan sessassssssins svsasssssaisssivssisnmeatysmvesseersass X83444
K1. Contract Type (check one): Personal Sérvice Capital
. " Romero Creek Debris Basin Capacity Improvement
K2. Brief Summary of Contract Description/Purpose...........ccccoceeeeeens : '
Project

KS. Department Project Number...........coccoviiiiinniiiiiicciny SC8373
K4. Original Contract AMount...........cocveiiiiiniiiiiiini e $358,424 ($325,840 plus $32,584 contingency)
K5. Contract Begin Date ;. .cc.sumsiesinsimissimssimiississoven voessnaseass August 28, 2019
K6. Original Contract End Date ............ccccoeviiiiiiiiniiiciicicieei June 30, 2021
K7. Amendment? (YEs oF NO).....ccovurieriiiiieniiiieiicic e Yes
K8. - New Contract End Date ...........ccccoveviiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiicncs December 31, 2022
K9. - Total Number of Amendments ...........ccccceevviiiiiiiiiiiiinnneceninne, 1
K10. | - This Amendment AmMOount...........ccovriiiiieiiiiriicniii e $80,476 ($73,160 plus contingency of $7,316)
K11.. | - Total Previous Amendment AMOUNS.......ccoooiiiinennniininn N/A
K12. | - Revised Total Contract Amount ............cccceeeviiiirciiinnnnnieninnnenn, $438,900 ($399,000 plus contingency of $39,900)
B1. Intended Board Agenda Date .............coooiiiiiiniininnns August 18, 2020
B2. Number of Workers Displaced (if any) ........cccccooeeeeeeiiniivniiecnnins N/A
B3. Number of Competitive Bids (if @ny)........cccccoververiinciiciiniiinnninn N/A
B4. Lowest Bid Amount (if bid) ........cccevvermniiiiiciiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiees N/A
B5. If Board waived bids, show Agenda Date..........c.cccooveeivrccniiiinnnn N/A

and Agenda Item NUMDET ..........ccciiviiiviiiiiiii e
B6. Boilerplate Contract Text Changed? (If Yes, cite Paragraph)........ N/A
F1. Fund NUMBET cusss ssssssvmmsmssssrssinsss o esissvissmios s sy iseoron 2610
F2. Department NUMDET .......c.coueiiiimmimiisimismisinismisismesenmiisssasens 054
F3. Line Item Account NUMDEr...........ooiiiiiiiimiiiiiiiiniciiiicnii e 8400
F4. Project Number (if applicable) ................cccivvueviniiiiiiniiianiiianny SC8373
F5. Program Number (if applicable) ................cccovvvniiiiiiiinniiniaiiinninns 3005
F6. Org Unit Number (if applicable) ............ccccccccvivinieininiiciininneinnn,
F7. Payment TertNS wsssmmsssms sisusys ores e ss0mis stissaenssss a0 sy sswamspsevesnires Net 30
V1. Auditor-Controller Vendor NUmber...........cccoccviiiiiiiiiiiiicieiiiiend 639481
V2. Payee/Contractor Name............cccccooiiiiiniiinieniiiiceneescc e WRECO
V3. Mailing Address..........coooviiiiimriiniiiicisi i 1243 Alpine Road, STE 108
V4. City State (two-letter) Zip (include +4 if known)...........ccoooveecene Walnut Creek, CA 94596
V5. | Telephone NUMDET ..ot (669) 204-7081
V6. Vendor Contact PErson...........cocoiiiininneneninn Lesley Brooks
V7. Workers Comp Insurance Expiration Date ...........ccocviieincninnnnny 6/27/21
V8. Liability Insurance Expiration Date.............cccccovoivieiieieniencinnianinne, 6/27/21
V9. Professional License NUMDEr .........cccooviiiimiiiiiiinnicnniiine i
V10 | Verified by (print name of county staff)...........ccccooviiniiininsy clopez
V11 Company Type (Check one): Individual Sole Proprietorship Partnership Corporation

I certify information is complete and accurate; designated funds available; required concurrences evidenced on signature page.

Date: '7“1!.-‘\ 10

Authorized Signature: /é’tﬂ-b\m:\

Revised 1/13/2014



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR WITH WRECO
(Romero Creek Debris Basin Improvement Project, BC NO. 19-338)

Pursuant to Paragraph 30 of the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor
(hereinafter AGREEMENT) entered into on August 28, 2019, as BC No.19-338, between the Santa
Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (hereafter COUNTY), and WRECO,
having its principal place of business at 1243 Alpine Road, STE 108, Walnut Creek, CA 94596 (hereafter
CONTRACTOR), the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amend the AGREEMENT as follows:

1. Paragraph 4 of the Agreement is hereby amendment to read:
TERM, CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on August 28, 2019 and end
performance upon completion, but no later than December 31, 2022 unless otherwise
directed by COUNTY or unless earlier terminated.

2. Exhibit A, Statement of Work is hereby amended to include:

Work as described in the attached Statement of Work from CONTRACTOR, attached as
EXHIBIT A1, incorporated by this reference.

3. Exhibit B, paragraph A and B is hereby amended to read:

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
shall be paid a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed
$399,000.

B. Extra Work required to complete the project may be authorized only if CONTRACTOR
receives written approval by the County's designated representative as identified in
Paragraph 1 of the Agreement at the same rate per unit as defined in Attachment B1.
The total amount of contingency fund is 10% of the agreement amount or $39,900.

In all other respects, the AGREEMENT remains unchanged and in full effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date
executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

Mona Miyasato SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FLOOD
County Executive Officer CONTROL & WATER CONSERVATION
Ex Officio Clerk of Board of DISTRICT:

Directors of the Santa Barbara
County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District

By: By:
Deputy Clerk

Gregg Hart, Chair, Board of
Directors

Date:




AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR WITH WRECO
(Romero Creek Debris Basin Improvement Project, BC NO. 19-338)

Page: 2

RECOMMENDED FOR
APPROVAL.:

Santa Barbara County Flood
Control & Water Conservation
District

By:

7

/
“Schtt D. McGolpifi
Ptblic Works Director

CONTRACTOR:
WRECO

[~

Authorized Representative

Name: _Hun- Bin Liang
Title: _fresident”




AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR WITH WRECO
(Romero Creek Debris Basin Improvement Project, BC NO. 19-338)

Page: 3
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPRQVED AS TO ACCOUNTING
FORM:
Michael C. Ghizzoni Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
County Counsel Auditor-Controller
-~
A I R
By: ﬁomh,@;w : By: C ML
Deputy County Counsel Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ray Aromatorio, ARM, AIC
Risk Manager

By: %/d%j/ —

Risk Management




EXHIBIT A1

1243 Alpine Road, Suite 108
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

WRECO . o 925 0410015

www.wreco.com

June 17, 2020

Mr. Jonathan Frye

Santa Barbara County Flood Control & Water Conservation District
130 East Victoria Street Suite 200

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Project: Romero Creek Debris Basin Improvements Project
Subject: Request for Additional Budget to Provide Roughened Ramp Channel Design
Dear Mr. Frye,

WRECO is submitting an additional budget request for the Romero Creek Debris Basin Improvements Project
(Project) to provide a revised 30% and 65% Plans, Specifications, and Estimates (PS&E) submittals. At the
time of this request, the Project teams has already progressed on the current 65% PS&E submittal, but due to
the request in channel design change from the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) for a “roughened
ramp” channel. Per the Santa Barbara Cunty Flood Control & Water Conservation District (County), the
WRECO team will provide revised 30% and 65% PS&E submittals. Future submittals beyond this point will
continue to use the current budgets from the original scope.

The following is our detailed scope of work for the remainder of the Project.

b}
WRECO’S DETAILED SCOPE OF WORK
TASK 1A  ADDITIONAL PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND MEETINGS
WRECO will coordinate with the County and NMFS for the new design of the “roughened ramp” channel.
WRECO will participate in up to five (5) conference call meetings with NMFS and the County to allow for
NMEFS to provide over-the-shoulder review and input for the 30% and 65% PS&E submittals.

TASK2A  REVIEW OF CURRENT STRUCTURAL DESIGN
WRECO will review the current outfall structure design to determine if the current design needs to be
updated to accommodate the new “roughened ramp” channel.

TASK7A  REVISED 30% DESIGN, PLANS, AND COST ESTIMATE
For this task, WRECO will:
a. Develop the detailed 30% plans incorporating and complying with the NFMS “roughened ramp”
' design (reference reach values to be provided by the County):
b. Perform sediment transport study within the HEC-RAS model to analyze scour and deposntlon of
sediment over a long time period and use Chapter 13 — Sediment Impact Assessments of the
NRCS Stream Restoration Design NEH for analysis of the proposed design. Analysis will be
provided for all studied storm events including the 2-, 10-, 50-, and 100-year storm events.
c. Perform hydraulic analyses including: V
i.  50-year flows (structure should not be overtopped at 50-year event)
ii.  100-year flows

| Civil Engineering | Environmental Compliance | Geotechnical Engineering | Water Resources | 1




e 1243 Alpine Road, Suite 108
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

w&eaa Phone: 925.941.0017
Fax: 925.941.0018

www.wreco.com

iii.  Scour and erosion potential

[0 Deliverables:
o 30% Plans and Preliminary Cost Estimate (PDF)
o 30% Drainage Report (PDF)

TASK 8A  REVISED 65% PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ESTIMATE

Task 8.1 Revised Drainage Report

WRECO will update the revised 35% Drainage Report with the updated hydraulic modeling results for this
new design of the channel and any County and NMFS comments. The updated Drainage Report will also
revise fish passage discussions and sediment transport analyses.

Task 8.2 Revised 65% PS&E
WRECO will update the 30% plans per County and NMFS comments from the revised 30% PS&E review.

a. Plans including, title sheet, general project information sheet, horizontal control sheets, plan and
profile sheets, cross section sheets, and detail sheets. '
Specifications conforming to the 2018 Caltrans.Standard Specifications.

Construction cost estimates and quantities based on 2018 Caltrans Bid Item List.
d. Design will be certified to be in compliance with construction requirements specified in FEMA
Hazard Mitigation Guidance Program and meet or exceed IBC standards.

o o

Task 8.3 Revised Basis of Design Memorandum
WRECO will update the Basis of Design memorandum based on the previously submitted memorandum and
summarize the evolution of the channel design from discussions with the County and NMFS.

2 Deliverables:
o 65% Drainage Report including Fish Passage (PDF)
o 65% PS&E (PDF)
o Revised Basis of Design Memorandum (PDF)

Enclosed please find our proposed work hours and fee as well as the exhibit showing the limits of the
property fence survey staking. Please contact Ms. Lesley Brooks if you have any questions at (669) 204-7081
or email at Lesley_Brooks@wreco.com.

Best Regards,
WRECO

Han-Bin Liang, Ph.D., P.E., QSD/P | President

Enclosure: Fee Proposal and Rate Schedule

| Civil Engineering | Environmental Compliance | Geotechnical Engineering | Water Resources | 2




[oo'09T'EL $] 3sodwoford el
00°09T'EL $ _ sysel Pafoid jeroy
00'09T'EL S |- $:| oo'o9t'eL. i casesi sty 8 : AE A L =28TT T ot 8 $0T. z 10ge7 je303g NS 4 : B 5
0000L'6 § - $ | oo'00L'6 $ 03 - S 0 00°00L'6 S o3 v 9T 9T 174 winpueloWwa uBisaq Jo siseq pasiAdy - £7]
00ovZbT §| - $ | ooovz'vt $ at 00095 S v v 00'089ET $ 80T z€ vz 91 9t v 9T 3795d %59 PIsiAay - 28|
00009t $| - $ | 00'oov'sT $ 0zT = $ 0 0000v'9T $  OZL 4 9E . (43 B2 124 ~ uoday 9feurelq pIsY - T'8

= $| - S| - S [ = $ 0 - S 0 33ewiIs3 puE ‘suoRESyP3ds ‘sueld XS PASARN| VB

- S| - S| - $ 0 = $ 0 - $ 0 ‘
000727 $| - $ | ooozz'zt S sLT 00035  $ v v 00099'1Z $ T v Cop .op (43 2E ¥ @3rWY3sy pue ‘suopedypads ‘sueld KOE PISIARY| VL

= S| - sl - s [ - s ) & $ 0 : .
0003L  §| - $ | 00'09L $ 4 = $ 0 0009  $ 14 v UBS3Q [RINPANS WILM JOMAAIY| V2

= sl - Sl - S 0 = S 0 - $ 0 %
ooors's $| - $ | ooove’s $ 99 - $ 0 00086 $ 9T 8L 91 z | pue w3faid| PY| VI

oL | 1503 10q€1 snoy | wsojsoqer | snow  [OOE _ S) yo3.0qm | mnoy [OUSB. 8100006 $l006 ' § Sm..uw o005t $ looost st oaooz s Toooaz ¢ [aieu Buna
£f sEglBi | £ | @B [ £ | 2% | 28| 3%
g2 g3z 2% y e ) 2 g3 3T ASVL
ASVLAE SIVIOL vioLans s 3 wwicighsoomim |5 M el & < SR ) m s .mu 32 NOILdI¥IS3a
ONI¥IINION dOHSIE 3 e 2 v 3 5
3 3 8 =
Jupseudu] doysig oMM
0234M Aq pasedaig

070Z ‘LT 3unr

S§sel 0J3YM J0j 1eW(IST 333 pue JNOHPOM

eijeqieg ejues jo Ajuno)
uSisaqg dwey pauaysnoy - uiseg suqaqg }334) 013woy



